New South Wales

Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares)
Amendment Order (No 2) 2023

under the

Passenger Transport Act 2014

I, the Secretary of the Department of Transport, on behalf of Transport for NSW, make the
following order under the Passenger Transport Act 2014, section 125.

Dated 12 December 2023.

JOSH MURRAY
Secretary of the Department of Transport

Explanatory note

This order amends the Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares) Order 2016 to—
(a)  increase fares for certain private ferry services, and

(b)  update references to certain ferry operators, and

(¢)  discontinue the Opal+ scheme.
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Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares) Amendment Order (No 2) 2023 [NSW]

Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares) Amendment Order
(No 2) 2023

under the

Passenger Transport Act 2014

1 Name of order

This order is the Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares) Amendment Order
(No 2) 2023.

2 Commencement

This order commences on 1 January 2024,
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Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares) Amendment Order (No 2) 2023 [NSW]
Schedule 1 Amendment of Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares) Order 2016

Schedule 1 Amendment of Passenger Transport (Opal and

(1

[2]

[3]

(4]

[5]

(6]

[7]

Other Fares) Order 2016

Clause 3 Definitions
Omit clause 3(1), definitions of Opal+ scheme and Sydney Ferries services.

Insert in alphabetical order—

Manly Fast Ferry means a ferry service operated by Manly Fast Ferry Pty Ltd
(ACN 135 008 070) under the authority of a passenger service contract with
TINSW.

Sydney Ferries means a ferry service operated by Transdev Sydney Ferries
Pty Ltd (ACN 156 137 236) under the authority of a passenger service contract
with TINSW.

Clause 4 Maximum fares
Omit clause 4(4B).

Schedule 1 Fares

Omit “, (4B)” from the source reference.

Schedule 1, Part 4, Division 1, heading
Omit the heading. Insert instead—

Division 1 Sydney Ferries and Manly Fast Ferry
Schedule 1, Part 4, Division 1

Insert “and Manly Fast Ferry” after “Sydney Ferries” wherever occurring.
Schedule 1, Part 6
Omit the part.

Schedule 1A Other fares
Omit Part 1, table. Insert instead—

Operator Route Single trip ticket
Brooklyn Ferry Service Between Brooklyn and Dangar Island $10.90

Captain Cook Cruises Between Circular Quay and Lane Cove $10.70

Central Coast Ferries  Between Woy Woy and Empire Bay $9.90

Church Point Ferry Between Scotland Island and western foreshore $11.70
Service of Pittwater

Clarence River Ferries Between Iluka and Yamba $11.30
Cronulla and National Between Cronulla and Bundeena $8.80
Park Ferry Service

Palm Beach Ferries Between Ettalong and Wagstaffe $14.70
Palm Beach Ferries Between Mackerel Beach and the Basin $9.50
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